ORDINANCE NO. 58

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE LICHESING OF INTOXICATING LIQUOR ESTABLISHMENTS UPON THE BASIS OF THE POPULATION OF THE CITY OF PALMER

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PALMER, ALASKA, AS FOLLOWS:

Applications shall not be approved for more than six licneses for alcoholic beverage dispensaries nor for more than five retail liquor outlets in the City of Palmer, except as follows:

- (a) When the population of the City of Palmer reaches a minimum of two thousand, then, one additional alcoholic beverage dispensary and one additional retail liquor store may be licnesed at the discretion of the City Council, and
- (b) For each population increase of five hundred over and above two thousand in the City of Palmer, one additional alcoholic beverage dispensary may be licensed at the ddiscretion of the City Council, and
- (c) For each additional increase of one thousand population over and above two thousand, one additional retail liquor store may be licensed in the City of Palmer at the discretion of the City Council

For the purposes of this ordinance, the population shall be ascertained by an actual, physical count, under the supervision of the City Council, and the applicant for a liquor licnese shall bear the cost and expense of conducting such count.

First reading--- November 23, 1954 Second reading--- December 7, 1954 Third reading---- January 18, 1955

Passed by the Common Council and approved by the Mayor of the City of Palmer, Al ska this 18th day of January, 1955.

Betty Mears, Acting Mayor of the City of Palmer, Alaska.

Attest:

/s/ F. R. Connally
F. R. Connally, Clerk of the City
of Palmer, Alaska

ORDINANCE NO. 59

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 39 AND PROVIDING FOR EXEMPTION FROM TAXATION OF INCORPORATED NON*PROFIT HOSPITALS IN THE CITY OF PALMER

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PALMER, ALASKA:

ORDINANCE NO. 39, which provides for the assessment and levy of taxes upon real and personal property within the City of Palmer is hereby amended as set forth hereinbelow.

Section 2.1 of said ordinance No. 39 entitled "PROPERTY SUBJECT TO TAX" is hereby amended to read as follows:

PROPERTY SNBJECT TO TAX. All real and personal property within the City, not expressly exempted by Territorial law, shall be subject to annual taxation at its just and fair value based upon the actual value of the property assessed, always provided however, that real and personal property of incorporated non-profit hospitals and non-profit public libraries are exempt from taxation.

First Reading November 30, 1954 -- Second: December 7, 1954 -- Third: January 18, 1955 Passed by the Common Council on the 18 day of January, 1955.

Approved by the Mayor on the 18 day of January, 1955.

ATTEST:

Betty Mears, Acting Mayor of Palmer

/s/ F. R. Connally
City Clerk of Palmer